## No. I-12014/07/2024-NCB-II Government of India/ Bharat Sarkar Ministry of Home Affairs/ Grih Mantralaya IS-II Division

Room No-10, 2<sup>nd</sup> floor, MDCNS, New Delhi-110002 Dated, the 17<sup>th</sup> September, 2024

## OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sub: Appointment to the post of Director General in Narcotics Control Bureau in the Ministry of Home Affairs on deputation basis - Reg.

The undersigned is directed to refer to the Police-I Division's OM No I.21019/12/2024.IPS.III dated 09.08.2024 on the above subject and to say that Secretariat of the Appointments Committee of the Cabinet (ACC), DoP&T, Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions vide their letter No. 6/17/2024-EO(SM.II) dated 13.09.2024 has conveyed the approval of the ACC for appointment of Shri Anurag Garg, IPS (HP:1993), Additional Director General, Border Security Force (BSF) to the post of Director General, Narcotics Control Bureau (NCB) in Level 16 of the Pay Matrix, on deputation basis, with effect from the date of his assumption of charge of the post till 23.05.2026, or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

2. It is requested to relieve the said officer immediately to enable him to take up the new assignment.

(V. Ganesh Kumar)
Under Secretary to the Government of India

Tel: 23075332

To

The Additional Secretary (Police-I Division) MHA, North Block, New Delhi

Copy forwarded to:

- The Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.
- 2) The Director General of Police, Shimla, Himachal Pradesh.
- The Accountant General, Himachal Pradesh.
- 4) The Director General [Shri Anish Dayal Singh, IPS (MA:1988)], NCB, New Delhi
- Directors/Directors General of BPR&D/ BSF/ CRPF/ CBI/ CISF/ FSCD&HG/ IB/ ITBP/ NCRB/ NDRF/NIA/NPA/NSG/RPF/SPG/SSB.
- 6) The Deputy Director General (P&A), NCB, R.K. Puram, New Delhi—It is requested that the date of joining of Shri Anurag Garg, IPS (HP:1993) may be intimated to this Ministry.
- 7) The Under Secretary (IPS-III, Police-I Division), MHA, North Block, New Delhi It is requested that BSF may be advised for immediate relieving of the officer to enable him to join the new assignment as DG, NCB.

Contd. 21

## ::2::

- 8) The Department of Personnel & Training, EO(SM-II), North Block, New Delhi w.r.t their communication No.6/17/2024-EO(SM.II) dated 13.09.2024.
- 9) The Additional DG (Media & Communications), MHA.
- 10) PS to HM/PS to MoS(N)/PS to MoS(BS), North Block, New Delhi.
- 11) PSO to HS / PPS to AS &FA(H) / PPS to Special Secretary (IS)/ PPS to JS (IS-II).
- 12) PPS to DG, NCB, New Delhi
- 13) Guard File.
- 14) SO(IT) for uploading on MHA website.

(V. Ganesh Kumar)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

Tel: 23075332